USE OF GOVERNMENT TRANSPORTATION BETWEEN RESIDENCE AND
PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT
REFERENCES:
(a) 31 U.S.C. § 1344 

(b) DoD Directive 4500.36-R of 10 Apr 85 

General Rule.

· Government transportation will be used for "official purposes" only.  Within the United States, "official purpose" does not include transportation between a person's home and place of duty, regularly assigned duty station, or workplace, unless properly authorized.

· Motor vehicle transportation between place of work and official activities in the local area is authorized, but side trips for unofficial purposes are not allowed. 

Official Use. 

· References (a) and (b) allow transportation between home and various locations when required for the performance of field work or when essential for the safe and efficient performance of intelligence, counter-intelligence, protective services, or criminal enforcement duties. 

· "Field work" is duty performed at scattered locations away from a servicemember's normal place of duty, e.g. recruiters who, based on valid orders, do not report regularly to the same fixed office or post before beginning their official duties or at the close of such duties.   In such instances, the head of the component concerned may approve Government transportation.   Approval authority may not be delegated.

· Even when motor vehicle transportation is essential to the performance of official duties, DoD-scheduled bus service or scheduled public transportation must be used before Government motor vehicles (GOVs).  GOVs, however, are to be used before privately-owned motor vehicles or taxis on a reimbursable basis.  The Commandant of the Marine Corps is allowed motor vehicle transportation between his residence and place of employment. 

· Transportation by GOV will not be provided where the justification is based solely or principally on reasons of grade, prestige, comfort, or personal convenience. 

· Agency Head Approval.   Any determination to permit use of a GOV between a residence and place of employment must be made in writing by SecNav and include the details and reasons for authorization. The authorization shall be transmitted promptly to the Committee on Government Operation of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Governmental Affairs of the Senate. 

· National Capital Region (NCR).   Public and commercial transportation to commercial transportation terminals in the NCR is considered adequate for all but emergency situations, security requirements, and other unusual circumstances. Accordingly, use of a Government vehicle is not authorized for travel to NCR airports and other transportation terminals.  Since public and commercial transportation to and from Andrews Air Force Base or Davison Army Airfield are not routinely available, a DoD motor vehicle may be used on official business involving these air terminals.

· Penalty for Abuse.   Any officer or employee of the Government who willfully uses or authorizes the use of any Government passenger motor vehicle for other than official purposes shall be suspended from duty by the head of the DoD component concerned, without compensation, for not less than 1 month. 
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